
NOVEMBER MEETING

November 18, 2003
CENTRAL LIBRARY MEETING ROOM

7:00 PM
SCOTLAND: IT'S HISTORY AND CULTURE

Alexander Sivewright, a native Scotsman and
FULIRR (Furman Learning In Retirement)
Professor, and retired Education Manager for
Milliken Corporation, will tell us about Scotland
And it's Culture. You will love his sense of
Humor and his accent. He comes from Glaseow.

REMEMBER THAT IT IS NOW TIME FOR DUES RENEWAL FOR 2OO4 !!!
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DAWKINS FAMILY" EA$T & WEST

Vff . -Enoch Thomas Dawkins, rny great grandfather was born ca 1842 in TN, rnarried
FstherAiice Lewjs Hendrix November 10, lBOB in Lafayetfe, Co lVlS Esfher was born
December 27, 1838 in Spartinh,urg, S C and vuas the daughter C \fJiiiian', L u+.frer Lewis
Esther was the widow of Seaoorn W'. f-tendrix who serveo ano survi'vec the CSA War
and was k i l led whi le d igging a wel l ,  so I  have been to ld"  Esther dred 7-25-1899 and is
truried in the Hopewell Cennetery bebrueen Coffeeville and Water valley. A cieed of trust
js ,cn file in Charlesfon, lf4S, betw'een E T. Daw,kins and William Black end Cc l',1e
deed was recorded 5-30-18?4 i feel $ure that this E -i .  rs Enoch Thomas, ior the
fol lowing reasons Enoch Thomas had a brother,  Samuei  D Dawkrns l ivrng rn
Taliahatc.hre Co. at the frnre, and the fact that Enoch's ste,o-daughters Errrnra l- jsriow
ioined the Spring Hitl Ch'.rrch in Tallahatchie Co 1874 at age 15 and Mary L'.rcy Jane
f{encrix marrieo VV r{. Duke tnere T-31r-1875 at age 18. {have not run across another
E l-. Dawkins in MS One Enoch T Dawkins is slrown on Confederate Slates
Cornpany Muster Rol ls ,  having enl is ted into Confederate servrces 11-6-1861 in Co H.
I 'n AR Infantry af Pocahonias. AR He was captur*d rn Green Co. TN September a
18,e4 and srgned the Oath of Amnesty Janualy 9, 1865 in Giles Co. Tl''l 1t has not
been proven that rhis f;noch T. is oun Fnoch Thonras nis mri i tary papers fai ieo to
provide the expected procf T'f ie fact 'rnat he once irved in AR tends io nrake rnel heriteve
thrat ihey are the $eme

Encc;h Thornas Dawkins ieft tne iamily in Yalobusha Co. arounci ' !880 i f*und where
nne F 

' I  
Dawkins inarriecj $arah Suber ir1 $l lqston Co IUS XBi-iz Sarph uv;ls h'orn

1843 and Enn'itr 
-[homas 

184? There'\r$a$ no knov+n E-. T Da'*u'Kin$ amcng tht:
Dawkins cran rhat setifeo in UVinsron Co T-nere fs a prohabiiirv tnai lrts is r*:isr fn"rch-fhonr*s 

nut ncl nroof"

lVlygreatgreatgi"anci father,  Wi l i iam Luther Lewiswas hrctn ca 1806 in CT i {e an* $cns
David, VVii iram $, l .-r i ther,rr, SFJnr;el, I i ;gene and Ebrr^werg irvins i:" i  Scrall inbutg $ C
in 185C. Hig wr{e',r,,ag,1o+. 1;,tl,"e',1 in that Census. Hi* sonE, l-uthet "ii, Sar,ue:i an*
Fugene wer* sn'r'I frving ar narne on the f 86C Oakiani rvfS, Yafotir"rsha Cc ceirsus T-ne'
wif* r,nras nci i isted again lt  is nor known if she died or what Wii l iam F l.ewls nrcther
tr: [*iher Aiice was boi^n 12-12-"i833 rr i83g in SC t-tls gravesiCIne sevs i833 (if i
^^n,nr{  r  r ' , r r r* r , r l r ' r  l r r r f  t^^n ' ' - i  nn tn *Lrn 1Ql i f t  486C A, i .J  1901_i  Cg,- ;Si . iS,  ; i#  i , l 'AS I 'Sf , ' l\ - ' V F - , . 1 v - t l l  r l "  L . q . , , r l E i L r t i - y /  9 ^ j L d t  f } r r L r ' U t L . , r l V  i t .  L l i g  l \ J J V ,  t U l J r - l  q ! t \ , i  1 U i ! , r L '  L



183S" And died 9-2-1907 in Coldwater, MS, He married Mary Jane Hendrix and l ived at
Parjs, MS jn ":1860 through the end of fhe Cjvil War. before moving to lnclepenrJenee,
Tate Co , MS, which is E"ast of Cotdwater. Nlary Jane'u+as iiving with her daughter;
Fisher and her husband, Joseph B. Randoiph fn Winona, Monigomery Co., fn ' tg20 and
died 6-18-1920, shortly after the census was taken. Wil l iam B and h/ary Jane are
buried at the Greenleaf Methodist Church Cemetery East of Coidwater They had nine
children; six were sfill living in 190C. When granddaddy Dawkin.s and l4irll Jchnson ran
away trom home, they r"ode horses to hrs Uncle Hull Henorixs house (probably in
Lafayette Cc.) and rested for three days. They left there and rode all  day, reaching his
UncJe WilJiam (BiJl) and hjs Aunt ItAary Jane Lewis home Fasf of Cold Water around
midnight \lJhile there, he con{essed that they had run away frcrn horne \lJrllrarn B
Lewis lorneo tne Confeaerate Service 5-8-1 862 in Lafayette Co. He served in Co G, 1't
MS Infantry Regiment known as the Dave Rogers Rif les l-his Regrment f irst
surrendered at Fort Donaldson. TN, Exchanged surrendered agaln at Port Hudson,
LA, exchanged then senl to the Army cf TN and fought a/l fheir ,battles f,"orn Atlanta
unti i  the end oi the War. Wii i iam B was discharged at Nashvii ie, TN or Greensboro,
NC. Mary .. lane f i led for his pension 6-29-1916 and witnessed by Jarnes L. Lewis

Wi l l iam B. Lewis and Mary had 9 chi ldren,  e ight  of  their  n ine chi ldren were:
1 Eugerre
2 Joe
3 Laura Virginia - married a Burgen Virginia died wiren her daughter, Edwina was

very young. At some point after that, her Aunt, Fisher, adopted Edwina
4 W"ttf ;-bc$$-2-2 2-1863, r-narried Berlha?
5 Marietta G. - born 10-23-1865, rnarried T J Merni\
5 Donie - born 1868, marrieo Luke Britt .  They hao oaughter, Jeannie Ffsher Brirt who

married Van Thomas and l ived at Natchez, MS
7 Fisher*"bonn July 1876, marr ied J B.  Randolph Moved to Montgomery Co. then on

lo CoJumbrus, MS?
I Jeannie - born June 1885.
I  Name unknown

Watty, Waddy or Wattie married Bertha? And the 1900 census showed the family as
foJJows.
Le'u.ris. \fJaddie, age 37

Beriha, age 33
Wi l l iam Age 16
Horace, age 14
Mildred, age 12
Wendel i ,  age 10
Esther, age 9, married a Powell



Joseph, age 5
Pauljne, age 2

I have a copy of a letter that granddaddy Dawkins wrote ic his f irst cousin, Fisher Lewis
Randolph. The Jetter was addressed fo Ceiiumbus, MS buf not datecJ Jf was after 1930
because he spoke about locating Donie Bnlt through one of Uncle Guy $ha'+,r's
brothers. He spoke of spending a week wfrh Donie and that Donie haa come to
Coffeevil le and spent a week. He also mentioneo seeing trre Church in Corno, MS that
J. B Randolph buittand seeing the house where his LJncle Wm B, Lewis died. His first
cousin, Jennie also died ln f,he safi'?e house ln lhaN lefter he mentioned fhaf a cousin,
E. J. Lewis of AR, had contacieo him 'ln 1906, but ?re fai)ed to say how they were
related.

William Luther Lewis had two known brothers an at least two sisters. fhey were,
Esther Susan, Louisa Caroiine, Calvin l . lodley and Tbeodore A Jane Osborne, a
descendent of Calvin Hcdtey, of Austin, TX told me that Calvln and Theodore were left
Orphans when young and were taken in ano ecrucated by a Priesi, but after
considerable research,  she couid never detenlrne his name I  anr gg% sure he nad
another sister named Esther Susan, but not proven They are shcwn as fol lows:

EstherSusan Lewrs,  born ca ' i813 in  SC, marrred Robert  Lr" rsk The 1850 Yalobusha
Co., census shows Theodore A., age 24 irving rn the horne of Robert Lusk and his wife,
Esther Susan Lewrs Lusk The census taker faiied to show tire relationship of Ttreodore
as they norrnally do Robe,'t Lush and Theodore A Lewis both bcught iand in Water
Valiey trom my gg grandfatirer-, Vti l i l iarn Austln Carr There is r io doubt in my mind that
Esther Susan is a s ister  io Wi i l iam i -uther,  Lcursa Carol ine,  Calvrn Hodley and
Theodore A" I tlrink fhe proof is sl-rown in the four foJlowrnE reaso.ns

1 Estherwas born rn 1813. a year hefore i -or-r isa Carol ine
2 Theodore A. tiving in their home at age 24,
3. GranCdaddy Dawkrns hac a picture cf Esther Li.rsk, rdenfifled as hts greaf ,At,'nt
4 TheWiii  on Robert Lusk, catea 2-9-1853, states that he ieft NW1,E, secticn 19.

township 11,  range, 4 west  ta John G Shr i i inger ancj  h is wi fe Lcuisa Carol ine He
ieft NL %, section 19, townshj,o i 1, range 4 west 1o Dr T A Lewis and nrs heirs
His Wife io have hrs'l,ratcn cluring her life',rrne and at her deatn, the'**latch'r'las +.o go
to Eiizabeth Bankhead $100 doiiars io be paid annuaify io the i-ui ing eidei cf ine
Vdater Valley Clrurch" i f  no heirs were lefi ,  f ' : is siaves v/ere to gc to Jcnn i" i  B
Latrobe, Rev. Wil l iam Mclain anrJ W W Sentoir, fsq in trustfor the Americar
Colonization Society. Money Lvas also iefl tc fhrs saciefy. The balance of ii;*c eslafe
to go to the Board of EducatLr:n and the Bcalt-i *t Dornestic Tt/irssions oi ths c:d



School Presbyterian Church in ihe United States. P. D. Woods witnessed the Will
W. E. Robinson and F. L Davidson. Administrator of the Will was Esther S. Lusk.
W. H. L. Wendel and Rev. John N. Waddel

After the death of Robert Lusk in 1855, Esther Susan married A. G. Baford 6-19-1856
in Yalobusha Co. No records have been found on them since.

Louisa Caroline, born 9-2-1814 in SC. died 11-21-1895 in Water Valley. She Married
John G. Shilfinger about 1839. John G was born 3-3-1 811 in Germany. He and Loujsa
are buried in the Oakhill Cemetery in Water Vattey. John" G. And Louisa Shitlinger
were ffsted on the 1850 Yaiobusha Co. census and ifsted sfx chifdren:

.  John,  age 10 *  Ki l led dur ing CSA War
James Vernon, age 8
Theodore Adolphus age 6. - Eelieve to haye been killed in CSA War

.  Louisa M.,  age 4

1
2
a

4
5
o
-7

,

Lodosha,
Fsfher,

age 2
age I months- Later became a School Teacher"

\lJinnie L was born after the 1850 census, ca 1956. Went btind white young and
never married. Winnie was fiving in the home of her sfster, Louisa M. in 1900.

Louisa M. born 7-29-1846 in SC. And died i  i -18- ' t912 in Water Val ley She marr ied
James J. Peague who was a Col ln the CSA WaT She was a Hotel Keeper in Water
Val/ey in 1900.fhey are both buried in the Cakhill Cernetery in Wafer Valley.

Calvin Hod-lgy. Lewis, born 6-2A ft22 in SC, was a Teacher and Farmer He married
Margaret Jane Cox 8-30-1857 at Cato. Rankin Co., MS Margaretwas born 11-20-1836
in Columbia, MS and was the daughtier of Jonathan and Judah Hunt Cox. Calvin and
Margaret were l iving in WaterValley rn 1858. They had tour daughters as Tollows:

1 lda Louise, born 8-16-1858 at Water Valley" She was married f irst to Wil l ie Glover
and later married Daniel Hicks on 6-13-1890 in Quachita, AR" She died 7-26-1929 in
Winnfield, LA and is buried in Joyce, Winn Parish, and LA- Union Cemetery.

2.  Anna Viola,  born 9-9-1859 in Brandon, Rankin Co, MS. She marr ied James
Thornas Burkett 1-29-1879 in Bradley Co., AR. And died 8-23-1943 in Hico, TX and
buried Duffay Cemetery near Hlco, TC.

3.  MargaretWini f red,  born 10-15-1861 in Warren,  Bradley Co.,  AR. She marr ied
Edmund Sferllng Prjce Pagan 4-10-1882 in Bradley Co., AR and djed 3-18-1931 jn
Springhill, Webster Parish, LA and buried in Springbranch Cemetery, Springhill, LA.

A



4. Cal i ie Esther,  born 9-18-1863 in Warren,  Bradley Co",  AR. She marr ied Edward.
Coivjn and dred B-5-1887 in FJlckory Springs, AR and is buried jn the Hickory
Springs Cemetery

Calv in served dur ing the CSA War and was k i l led in act ion 11-30-1864 in Frankl in Co.,
TN. He is buried jn an unmarked grave located at that t jme on a planfation in Franklin
Co. His brother, Theodore A , v,rent to the Battte site intending to bring Cal'uif" s body
back home but by the tfme he got there he found that the graves were unmarked and
therefore could not deterrnine Calvin's Plot. l t  was said that severai Off icers alonq with
numerous enlisted men were kilted in that Battte

Dr. Theodore A. Lewis, born 6-4-1826 in SC married Martha Winifred Avent 5-23-1854
in Yalobusha Co, MS. Records show that  he and hrs wi fe Martha Wrni ford Lewis l ived
in Water Val ley unt i l  h is death,  S-22-1874. His Last  Wi l l  and Testament was recorded
in Water Valley in 187? Theodore A f s burjed in Oakhil l  Cemetery in Water Vailey
Dr. Lewis served rn the CSA War but have no military records on hirn to date. The A. in
his mfddfe name is befieved to be Adoiphus but not proven.

Esther A Lewis Hendr ix.  a iong wi th her husband, Hendr ix and two of  their  daughters
Mary Lucy Jane and Emma Harlow and were tiving at Paris. MS in 1860 Esther A
Leut,is and her first husband, I4/il,riam Seaborn Hendrix had three c,hild,"en before she
married Enoch 

-lhomas 
Dawklns, in 1868. Thev are as foi iows:

Mary Lucy Jane Hendrix
Emma Harlow Hendrix,
Alice E Hendrix,

Mary Lucy Jane Hendrix- born November 16, 1857 in Lafayette Co , MS rnarried W. H
Duke, 7-31-1875 in Tallahatchie Co. then married Benjamin Meadows Arrrngton, 11
16-188C in Yalobusha Co lJlary Lucy Jane is buried in the Hopewell Cemetery
Emma Harfow Hendrfx - born January 31, 1859 in Lafayette Co, married Louis
Cal laway Harbour.  Emma Har low Hendr ix,  born ca 1859, marr ied Louis Cai ioway
Harbour (brother of my grandmother, Nancy Emaline Harbour Dawkins) January 7,
1879 in Yalobusha Co. and died shorfly after giving bi'th fo their fourth chlld, a
daughter, Emma Harlow. Before Emma dled, she said the ieast she could do was give
the baby her name. Emma is buried in the Harbour Cemetery near Coffeevil le. Emma
joined the Spring Hill Church jn TalJahatchje Co. jn 1874 After Emrna's death, Loujs
Calloway married Lucy N. Wi\tiams Quinn. Louis moved the family to tndian Naticns,
Cameron" OK. about 1894.



AIice E l-{endrix, born about 1860, married James (Jim) Smith Apri l  2, 1891 in
YaJobusha Co. Alice anci Jim had no chjJdren, as she dled young. She js buried jn the
Harbo'ur Cernetery "

Researched and compiled by Charles H. Dawkins, from 1975 through December,
2AA2

RENEWALS ARE DUE FOR THE YEAR 2OO4

INDIVIDUAL - $2O.OO

FAMILIES - 25.00

ASSOCIATE - I5.OO

THE LIST WILL BE CLEANSED AFTER FEBRUARY I5TH. ALL DUES MUST
BE IN BY THAT TIME, PLEASE. WE HAVE STATE REPORTS TO GO TO
COI,UMBIA. S.C. AND THE STATE SOCIETY BY THIS TIME.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.

ALSO, YOU WILL RECEIVE A DECEMBER ISSUE WITH MEMBER NAMES AND
ADDRESSES AND A STATE LIST WITH TELEPHONE AND E.MAIL
ADDRESSES.

WE APPRECIATE ALL THE ARTICLES THAT HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED FOR

T'IIE NEWSLETTER IN 2003. WE NEED ADDITIONAL ARTICLES FOR 2004.

TELT, US ABOUT YOUR FAMILIES SO THAT THE INFORMATION CAN BE

SHARED WITH OTHER FAMILY MEMBERS AND FAMILES LINES THAT JOIN

AND CROSS. YOU WOULD BE SURPRISED AT THE LINES THAT CRISS-

CROSS INTO VARIOUS FAMILIES AND TIED ALL OF PICKENS INTO EACH

OTHER. AND INTO OCONEE AND ANDERSON COLINTIES, AS WELL AS

GREENVILLE, SPARTANBURG, LAURENS AND NEWBERRY.....



Boggs Families of Pennsylvania and the Carolinas---continued

Researched bv William Housh

There is a deed from James Clark and his rvife Esther dated April 14,1789, then of Montgomery

Torvnship (Mercersburg), Franklin Co., to Dcu'alt Kccfcr of Lcttcrkenny Ton'nship, Franklin Co.,

transferring precisely the 219+ acres that u,as sun,eyed to James Clark in April of l '113 and patenlcd by

him on Sept. lt i , 1787. Dervalt Keefer is the man rvho laid out Upper Strasburg on this land. Hc called

it Strasburg, but the Post Offrce called it Uppcr Strasburg becausc thcre rvas alrcady a Strasburg irr

Pcnnsl' lvania, in Lancaster Count-v. [Franklin County Dced Book 2. pg. 2361.

Jamcs Clark was onc of the Jarnes found in Martic Tolvnship in the 1750s. From the book, RcvolutionarJ'

Soldiers of Franklin Count_v Pcnnsylvania: "During the French and Indian War, Capt. James Burd of

Lancaster Co., PA, raised a regiment of foot soldiers. Among thcse rvho se rved was James Clark, enlistcd

May l0 ,  l T5T , fo r th rceyea rs ,aged36yea rs ,bo rn in l r c l and - - -Theabovc lnan i s though t tohavcbcen thc
James Clark rvho carne to the vicinity of Mcrccrsburg (Montgorncrl 'Tou'nship) --- Jltrncs Clark ltad rnar.

lst Nanry Reed, about 1754. He mar. 2nd Esther, in 1784, (late Esthcr Rcnick. u'idorv lnd rclict of

Alexdr. Renick), shown in Dccd Book 2, p. 39."

This Jarnes Clark was clearly the same onc rvho spent bctu'ccn 1763 and l7tt7 in l.cltcrkennl Tourlslrrp
(rcf. his dccd to Dovalt Kccfcr above). Thc author above could thcrcfore havc bccn lltorc sure about {hc

Jamcs of Monlgotncry bcing thc same as one of the James of Marlic. The Clarks that calnc to Lcttcrkctttt l

carne from Martic Torvnship. Notc the last narne "Rccd" of Jarncs Clark's f irst rvifc. Possibly a rchti 'u'c as

closc as sibling to Aaron Boggs' step-fathcr, Will iarn Reed, as thcy werc cach rnarricd about thc s:lttte tit l lc

in Martic Totvnship. Will iarn marricd u'ido'rv Jane Boggs bctuccn l7-15 and l7-50. Froln thc abovc arliclc

u'e get thc clue that Jalncs Clark u'as born about 172 I in Ircland.

A  Ja rncs  C la rk  appca rs  on  thc  l 75 l  t a r  l i s t  i n  Mar t i c  B r  1756  t l t c r c  r t r c  l uo  J r t t t t cs  ( ' l l r r ks  c l t l l c c l  J r  l i t t d

Sr Thc onc born in  172 I  u l ro rnarr icd Nancy Rccd in l7- t ' l  has lo  bc thc Jut t tor .  l tnd t l rcrcforc \ \c  c l ln

conclude his fathcr's nantc rvas Jamcs.

Thcrc is  an cx lcnsivc ar t ic lc  on Pr ivatc Alcxandcr  Baldr idgc rn Gcorgc O Sci lhc i r r rcr 's  Cqr lc l l logrc:11

Notcs (gcncalogics of  Rcvolu l ionarv War p l t r io ts  u 'ho l ivcd in  { l ta t  par t  of  Ctr t t rbcr l t tnd Co t lu t t  t rcc l t t t tc

Frankl in  Co.) .  This  sct  o[notcs is  in  c ight  bound books in  thc Pcnnsl lvani r t  St l tc  L ibr l r r l  in  Hl t r r rsburg.

Thcy arc undaled, but n'crc compilcd in tlre lalc ltt00s Thc articlc on Alcxandcr Blrldridgc is in Volrrnre

I  bcginning on pagc 168.  Sci lhc imcr sa1,s th is  Alcxandcr  u 'as t l tc  son of  John and Rcbccca CIr rk

Ba ld r i dge ,and thc rc fo rcu ,ou ldbe thcs l cp -sono fAa ronBoggsa f t c r t hc lT69 t t t r r r i l t gco fA l t r on  l t nd

Rcbecca .  Hea l sosays tha t "A l cxandc rca rne to thenc ighbo rhoodo fUppc rS t ransb t r rg (L . c t l c r kcnn l 'T ' r r p )
u,ith his ntother in hcr rvidorvhood, and livcd atnong thc Clarks." This is only partl l ' truc, as Rcbccca

went to Lcilerkenny Trlp as thc recent bride of Alron Boggs. Shc and Artron rvere lnarricd in L:tncastcr.

not in Cumberland Co., as one rvould expcct if thcy rvcrc both I ivi ng thcrc. Scilhcimcr thougltt Ja Ittcs

Clark u,as Rcbccca Clark's brotlrer. Scilheimcr apparcnlly did not knorv much aboul Pctcr Clark. Pclcr

indccd u,as hcr oldcst brothcr, but thcrc is no Jamcs in thc rl ' i l l  of Rcbccca's fathcr. Again. Pctcr and

Rcbccca u,ere probably first cousins of t lt is Jantes, but this is nol provcn.

Scilheirncr also has a short article on Scrgeant Aaron Boggs This is in Volurne 7, pttgc 225. l lc basicll l l

dcscribcs lhe milit ia unit to rvhich Aaron bclongcd, and lhc warrant for his land. Hc adds "Scrgcant

Boggs was marricd some tirnc afler 1766 to Rcbccca (Clark) Baldridge, rvidorv of John Baldridgc, bv

tvhorn he had three children." He gocs on to say that Rebccca rvas a nalivc of lrcland and probabh'lt sistcr

of Jamcs Clark (shc rvasn't), and that "By hcr f irst husband. Mrs. Boggs had si\ lccn childrcn Onc olthcsc

u,as Joscph Baldridge, u,hose second rvifc rvas Mary Todd, daughtcr of Will iarn Todd, Patriot." Tltc

ar t ic le  on Wi l l iam Todd,  Volumc 5,  pagc 7 l  l ,  has s i rn i lar  lore on thc Baldr idgc Iarn i ly

It is clear by exalnining the three referenccd articles in Seilheirner's Gencalogical Nolcs that lt is source on

the extensive Baldridge and lirnited Boggs family historics rvas a John Baldridge of Latrobc and latcr

Braddock, PA, born in 1831. This John was a grandson of thc Joscph Baldridge tltat tnarricd Mary Todd.

Joseph was one of the youngest children of John Baldridge and Rcbccca, thought to be a tu'in of their

daughter Ann. Seilhcimcr says this Joseph rvas born in Lancasler County in l '762. Kennedy agrccs l ' i th
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that birth date. In Rebecca's petit ion for support of her children, Joseph is the next-to-last narned child

of John and Rebecca (between Ann and Rebecca Jr.). This means tlut this Joseph rl'as raised in the

fiouschold of Aaron and Rebecca Boggs frorn age 7, if the consensus birth date is corrcct (it may bc too

early as Joscph did not serve in the Revolutionary Milit ia along side his step-father Aaron and brother

Alexander in 1780, 8l and 82.) Joseph did not, in any case, go to North Carolina rvith his mother and

step-father in about 1783, at least pcrrnanently. He instead located in Westtnoreland Co., PA, rvhere he

built a flouring nti l l .

To sururnarize this scctioll, thc proof that the Aaron Boggs rvho rnarricd Rebccca Clark Baldridge in

Lancastcr County is lhc sanrc as thc Aaron Boggs of Cumberland County is the fact that Aaron and

Alcrandcr Baldridgc, Rcbccca's son, wcrc in the same Cumberland Counfy Milit ia Unit 1780-1782. Tltis

conclusion is supportcd by Scilheimcr rvho ltas rccordcd infonnation from Baldridge dcscendants that the

rviclo,u'Rcbccca Baldridge had rnarried Aaron Boggs rvho had served in the Cumberland County milit ia

and thlt thcy had 3 childrcn. Although thcre are no births or baptistns recordcd. nor anY Bible records n'e

klorv of, thc thrce Boggs childrcn o[Aaron and Rebecca are Jatncs, Jean (Jien, Jcnnl'). and Will iam Clark

Boggs. Thc "Will iam Clark" is clcarly after Rcbccca's father.

Is Joscph Boggs of Lurgan Totvnship Aaron's Unclc'/ Not absolutclv proven. but everything fits. Joscph

is gopc froln Lancaslcrbcforc thc first sun'iving tar roll of 1751. Hc gcts his Cunlberland Countl '\\ 'arrant

in l7-52. Aaron gocs offto an adjaccnt tou'nship, Lcttcrkcnnv, in l7(r3, as he is having an argurncnt lvith

his stcp-litthcr ovcr lund riglrts in Lancastcr Counh'. In 176:1. Aaron gcts his Uncle Joscplt to rcleitse an1'

r ight  Joscph hus to thc Lancaslcr  l lnd to ncphov Aaron and h is  s ib l ings ( rc f .  thc cavcl l t . )  So Unclc

Joscph nrust  bc ( l )  a l ivc: rnd (b)  nc l r  cnough for  Aaron to gct  lhc rc lcasc and t ransrn i t  i t  to  thc Board of

Propcr l ,v .  Thcu'arranlsol - thcJoscphsofbolhLancaslerandCurnbcr landCount ics\ \ 'crevacatcd.uhich
\\,as \,cry unusual. Warrants had value--the right to buy tltc land frotn tlre Pcnn brolltcrs. This guv did it

t\\'rce.

Sornc Crtnr l ina Rccort ls

T[c Curolirn rccords cilcd bclou, have bccn rcscarchcd and scnt to me by Bob Graharn and Arlhur Boggs,

tso of  thc pcoplc uho col luboralcd v ia lhe in lcrnct  on th is  car l l ' l t is tory of  the Aaron Boggs far l r i l l '

Artl lrr is tr dircct dcsccndanl. as is Bob's u'ifc. I l ' i l l  citc only a fcu', thosc of intcrcst in eslablishing the

r i :s ic lcn l  and longo' ih 'o f  th is  f t rnr i l r  lhcrc ls  uc l l  as solnc that  apply to anot l tcr  [ami lv .

I i r  Dq!{db!racts of  Tr l 'on.  [ . incoln & Ruthcr ford Count ics North Carol ina.  l7( r9-1786 abstractcd by

[ ] rcr r l  I lo lconrb t rnd prrb l ishcd br  lhc Sorr thcrn Hrstor ica l  Prcss.  thcrc are socra l  rccords of  in lcrcst .  On

l) l lgc . l^  r rc  l lnc l  th l t  Joscph Bogs urrd Aaron Bogs ucrc n i tncsscs to a dced f rom Jol tn Mi l lcr  and Wi l l iarn

Nccl\ to John Yorrng. ull of Tn,on Countl ' . on April 20. 1769. On pagc 10. Joscplt Boggs rr'as \\ ' i tncss to a

dccd l rour  Ol i rcr  Wal l : rcc of  Tn 'on Co.  to John El l is  for  land on both s idcs of  thc Junrping Branch on

Octobcr 28. 1169

Ear l icr  gcnculogis ls .  not l rb lv  Chcsfcr  Kcnncdv in Our Baldr idgc Forcbcars arrd Bcrn: t rd B Boggs.  u ' r i t ing

:r t  I 'ar iorrs  t inrcs in  Thc Bogg,s_Ncusict tcr  publ ishcd in lhc la tc  1970s and uOs bv Al icc C.  Gradl 'o f  Storr ' .

N, lA.  l r r rc l  rn t l tc- jorr rnul  of  t l rc  Mur ion Countr ' ( lL)  Gcncalogicr l  r tnd Fl is tor ic l l  Socic t r ' .  Foolpr i r t ts  i t t

\,1ilf iS! (o1t!lt) ' . bclictcd tlurt Atrron lrnd Rcbcccu carnc lo Carolina shorth altcr thcir l l l l trriaS,c and tlutt

thc i r  l loggs chi ldrcn ncrc born in  Curol i rur .  In i t ia l l r ' .  bo lh Kcnncd) 'and Bcrnard Boggs l tad l l tc  u ' rong

dl tc  for  thc ruarr iagc (Bcrn l rd h i rcd a pro lcss ional  gcncalogist .  A.  Huntcr  Rinccr .  in  L lncaster  Cout l t \ ' .

PA.  uho inforurcd h is  c l icnt  b1 ' lc t tcr  datcd Fcbrurr r  23,  1983 that  hc had found the St .  Jamcs rccord of

t l tc  r rurr r iugc.  and that  lhc datc u ls  Mav I9.  1769.  This lc t lcr  is  in  thc Boggs fo ldcr  at  t l lc  Lancastcr

Countl, Historical Socictr'.) ln thc 1993 sccond cdition of his book, Kenncdl' givcs tltc correct datc bascd

onco r r cspondcncc ,u i t hBc rna rdBoggs .  Whcn thcmar r i age \ r ' as though t tobcca r l i c r . t hc f i r s tCa ro l i na
clccd cilcd lbovc supporlcd that Aaron and Rcbccca \\ 'cre in Carolina in 1769. Evcn aftcr thc tttarriagc

dlrlc *ls found. thc firct thlt Auron uas uot a u'i lncss in the sccond rccord irt Octobcr tvls cilcd b1'sotltc

Irs o'idcncc that hc had gonc blck to Pcnnsl' lvrnia to rnarn' Rebccca. but thlt his firnih'\\ 'as in the
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process of moving to Carolina to join the older Baldridge children that had relocated there earlier in the
1760s.

This is a preview to subsequent discussion, but I believe that the first record is a diffeient Aaron. Norv

that we know that our Aaron's father was William and not Joseph, it is clear that the Joseph rvho was in

Tryon County in April and October 1769 rvas not our Aaron's father. But that Joseph could be father of

anothcr Aaron. And there is evidence, not absolute proof, that this Joseph is tlte Joseph rvho rvas in

Lancaster and Curnberland Counties of Pennsylvania from the early 1730s to 1765.

Tryon County rvas formed frorn Mecklenburg County in 1768 and abolislted in 1779 to form Rutherford

and Lincoln countics. At its formation and until the border survcy of l'772, Tryon County includcd all or
portions of the South Carolina counties of York, Chcster, Union, Spartanburg and Chcrokee. (Alfrcd

Nixon, The North Carolina Booklet, January 1910, pg. I l2). So records in Tryon Co. bcfore 1772 could
be on eithcr sidc of the current NC/SC border, but after 1779, a Lincoln Co. record u'as definitcly north of

the bordcr. Later Lincoln rvas further divided into Cleveland County ( I 84 I ), Catarvba County ( I tt'|2) and

Gaston County (1846).

Thcre are two more reiords in the Deed Abstracts of Trvon. Lincoln and Rulherford CoLrnties that I uant

to discuss. On page I16, Aaron Bogs and James Bogs rvere rvitnesses to a deed from Jalncs Hcndcrson to

John Tat ' lor ,  both of  L incoln Co. .  for  land on Dutchmans Crcek on July  30.  1784 On pagc 122.  John
Boggs bought from Robcrt Knos of Lincoln Co. land on thc branches of Kil l ians Creck on Jan. l l . 178-5

Aaron and Rcbecca scttlcd on the easlern cdgc of thc original Lincoln Countv (part is nou'in Gltslon Co.)
ncar thc Catau'ba River, *'hich is the same arca u'here John Baldridgc bought land in 176-5. It is possiblc

t l r o , s c t l l c d o n l a n d o * ' n e d b y t h e o l d e r s o n s a n d h e i r s o f J o h n .  T h i s i s b a s c d o n t l t c o r i g i r r a l  J o h n
Baldr idgc dccds and latcr  purchascs and salcs of land in the sarne arca bv sons and hci rs  ofJohn
Baldridge, as s'cll as the sons of Aaron Boggs. These deeds me ntion the south side of thc Catauba,
Lccpcrs Crcck. Kil l ians Crcck. and Dr.rtchmans Creek that all l ie precisely in tlt is area. Kil l ians and
Lccpcrs jo in lo  forrn Dulchnrans which f lons in to thc Catuuba.  Thc John Boggs uho borrg l r t  l l t r td  or t
Ki l l ians Crcck c i tcd above is  Aaron's  brothcr .  Hc sold th is  land on Jur tc  18.  1799 TI ic  l7U- l  dccd t lu t t
Aarort nitncssed, frour James Hcndcrson 10 John Ta1'lor, is for land ou Dutclt lttans Crcck, so \\ 'c catl
narro\\ ' Aaron's prcscnce to lhis saurc area. The re is anotlter Lincoln Countv rccord that cstablisltcs our
Alrron's prcscnce earlicr thln l7li, l . That is a rclurn of survcy for land sun'c1'cd for lhis samc John
Tat' lor. datcd August 9. 1783. On thc sun,e)' is a note indicating that Aaron Boggs and Nicholas Shrurn

u,crc the chain bcarers (on lhc sun'cf ing crcs'). Thc Jamcs Boggs u'lto also u'itncsscd tltc 178-l dccd u'as
probably Aaron's brother, rvho also appcars in tax rolls in Letterkcnnl'Tol'nship back in Pcnnsl' lvania.
Aaron and Rcbccca's oldest son rvas also a Jarnes, but in 1784 rvould have bccn about 14, not old cnough

lo u'itncss a dccd.

Thc rca reo thc rdecds tha tcon f i rm tha t theBoggs fam i l y r vas in thesameareaas theBa ld r i dgcs .  I n  l 79 t t .
Jantcs Boggs (Aaron's son) acquircd property on Leepers Creek from John Tuckcr that u'as fornterh' lhc
propcrh of  John Baldr idgc (L incoln Counfy Decd Book 19.  pg.  69) .  And on Dcc.  15.  l t t0-1.  Wi l l i lm
Baldridgc of Ruthcrford Co., son and hcir of John Baldridge, sold to Jatncs Boggs of Lincolrt Co.. l-5t)
ac rcsou thcsou ths idco f thcCa lau ,baR i r , ' e randLcepc rsCreck .  W i l l i a rnBoggs ,Ja rncs 'b ro t l t c r , and
Alcxandcr Baldridge, Will iarn's brothcr or half-brother, rvere u,itnesses (Lincoltt Counn' Dced Book 23.
pg. 20) Bv this timc Aaron had passed, and it could have been a formalit l '  that thc Baldridgcs nerc

transferring ilrc piece of )and on rlhich Rebecca )ived to the Boggs [amil1,. Tbcre is no dccd found
rccordcd u')rcre Aaron acquires the land on uihich he and Rebecca c)car)y )ir,ed and )rad a )rousc lrorn
1783 to h is  death.

John Boggs appcars in the rccords of the Lincoln Counfy Cou( of Pleas and Quarter Sessions rnore oflen
than Aaron. Aaron is sumrnoned to serve as a juror for the April, 1789, court. John appears, and not too
favorably I might add, u4rqn he is charged rvith stealing a peck of Indian Corn from John Kincaid on May
l. 1785. The complaint'rvas entered at the Octobcr Scssion, 1785. At the January, 1786, court John u'as
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found guilty and it was ordered that he be confrned in the stocks for halfan hour and be fined the sum of

fir,e shillings. John was also the defendant in civil actions considered by the July, 1786, and July, 1787,

scssions of the court. John apparently rvas forced to sell 160 acres of land in Novembcr of 1787 to satisff

a  judgrncnl  against  h im.

Aron Bogs appears in the first (1790) federal census of Lincoln County, in Morgan District, Company 9.

Therc are three free rvhite rnales l6 and over in the household and 3 frcc u'hite fernalcs. The malcs are

Aaron and Will iam, and probably James (Jarnes marrics in Dccetnber of 1790), and lu'o of the fcrnalcs are

Rcbccca and Jcnny. The third female is unknorvn. That therc are no males younger than l6 fits u'ith the

above discussion. Will iarn u'ould be jr.rst l6 in the summer of 1790 Jno. (John) Bogs is ncrt door. Thc

cnumcration for his houschold is I free rvhitc male l6 and over, one whitc malc under 16, and onc frcc

1'hitc fcrnale. John and Alexander Baldridge, trvo of Rcbccca's Baldridge sons, are also in this Company

9 ccnsus.

A "Just and True Inventory of the Estatc of Aaron Boggs Dccd. in Lincoln Cottnty" rvas takcn by Jamcs

Rutlcdgc and Conradc Wills on Dccernber 29, 1794. At thc April, 179-5. rnceting of the Lincoln Coun{1'

Court of Plcas and Quartcr Scssions thc court ordcrcd lcttcrs of adrninistration on tltc cstalc of Aaron

Boggs dcccascd issucd to Jarncs and Wi l l iarn Boggs (h is  sons) .  as Rcbcckah Boggs.  u idou and rc l ic t

rc l inquishcd hcr  r ight  of  adminis t rat ior t .  Thc cour t  ordcr  mcnt ioncd th l t l  lhc "s i l id  cst i l tc  is  f i lcd" .

sppposccll,v urcaning thc invcntory had alrcadybccn fi lcd. Thcsc tn'o rccords irrdicatc l lutt Alrrort dicd

louurd t i rc  cnd of  179-1.

T|c irtycntory,is intcresting not only bccausc of thc date, rvlt ich fixes Aaron's dcath. but it contl ins a
prrurbcr of horses. ttvo of u'hich are called "Jcnny's Marc" and "Bil l1"s horsc". Tltcrc'tvas also scparalc

bcdroom furniturc, one sct called "Jcans Bcd" and one called "Widorvs Bed." This clcarly indicatcs that at

t[c cnd ol- 179-1, thc t\\,o ] 'oungcr childrcn, Jcln (Jcnnr', Jicn) and Will iarn Clark (Bil lv) u'crc sti l l  at

horuc.  Sincc Wi l l iam's horsc appcarcd in  Aaron's  csta lc .  i t  could ntcan hc u ' l ts  not  2 l  as.of  lhc datc of

. \ l r ron 's  dc l r t l r .  But  \ \ ' i l l ianr  nrust  hatc rc lchcd 2 l  br  Apr i l ,  l ts  l tc  is  inc l t rdcd br  t l tc  coLrr t  l ts

aclurinistrator of thc cstate. Assurning, t ltcn, that Will iarn Clark Boggs turncd 2l in thc first 3 Inonths of

1795. hc u'as born in thc first 3 months of 1"7'14.

Thc clatcs of nlrrriagc for all thrcc of thc Boggs childrcn arc knou'n. Jalttcs tttarricd Sarlh (Slrlh) Wilson

i r r  I rcdcl l  Corrnt l  .  NC. on Dcccntbcr  21. l '790.  Jcat t  (Jcnnv,  J icn)  marr icd Jamcs Cl ldu 'c l l  in  L incol r t

Couuty on August 3 l, 1 79-s. and Will iaur (Bil ly') Chrk Boggs marricd Martha (Patsc)') Cltcrrf in l- incoln

Corrutv on May 15, 1800. Thc last 1u'o of lhcsc marriagcs arc reportcd in Marriage Bonds of Tr-r'on and

Lir rcoln Corrnt ies.  North Carol in l ,  by Curt is  B1'nutn (1929,  Rcpr intcd l9(r2 by 'L incoln County Histor ica l

Association). Pagcs 2(r and 20, rcspcctivclv.

Rcbccca Clark Baldr idgc Boggs lc l t  a  u ' i l l .  I t  uas s, r i t tcn Novcnrbcr , l ,  l t3  17.  Shc n l t r t rcs in  ordcr  l lc r  sot l

Jurr rcs Boggs,  hcr  daughtcr  Jcnnv Cald l 'c l l .  and hcr  son Wi l l iam Boggs.  Shc l t lso natr lcs so 'cra l

granddlrugl r tcrs.  duughtcrs of  both Jurucs and Wi l l iarn.  Sl ie  a lso nar t rcs Wi l l i l t t t t 's  tvr le"  Patso,  Boggs

Shc numcs as exccutors hcr son Will iarn and fricnd Sam'l Wilson. Thc u'i l l  u'as prolcd at thc Octobcr,

1822. scssion of thc Lincoln Countl '  court b1' the oath of Bil l l '  Cl (Will iarn Clark) Boggs.

Thc Tombstones

Wc knou'that the Boggs familv, in the early 1800s, moved frotn eastcrn Lincoln Co. to rvhat bccatne

Clq'cland Co. in l8-l l. In the Knob Creek Methodist Church Cernetcry in Clcvcland County, NC, there

Irrc tornbsloncs (or rccords of tombstones) on the gravcs of Rcbecca and ltcr t l 'o Boggs sons. In 1939, lhc

WPA conductcd a North Carolina historical rccords sun'eJ', and on April 13. sun c)'cd l lt is celnctcry.

Hcrc are l lte 3 rccords cntcred in that sun'e\':

"Boggs. Rebccca, -, Julv l, 1823"
"Boggs. Jamcs, 1767, 1812"
"Boggs,  Wi l l iam C. . |7771,  Nov 16,  l8-12.  Age:  65 ycars"
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Two of the graves are still marked today. Rebecca's stone, while weathered, clearly says "In Memory of
Rebecca Boggs who died July lst 1823 in the 99th year of her age" The slone on William's grave says "ln
Memory of William Boggs Snr. tvho died Nov. 16 1842, Aged 65 years." The stone on,James'grave is

either illegible or gone. It looks like the WPA derived the birth year in their record by subtracting the age
(65) from the death date (1842) arriving at a birth year (1777), rvhich they put in brackets indicating it
was derived. Curiously, they did not enter a derived year on Rebecca's record. Possibly they could not
read the full inscription. If rve do the same calculation for Rebecca, rve rvould arrive at a birth year of
1725 (She was in her 99th year, age 98, when she died in 1823.)

But rve knorv for sure that the death date on Rebccca's stone is approximately a year late, as her rvill rvas

entered for probate in October 1822. We also have estirnated Will iam's birth as early l771with solid
logic. So his stone is wrong too. He was not 65, but 68, when hc dicd in November,1842. James' stone
is also almost certainly wrong on his birth year. rvhich the WPA recordcd as 1767. His mother and father

wcre not married unti l July of l '7(>9, and rvhile hc could have been an early baby born in lale 1769, he

almost certainly could not have arrivcd bcforc the marriage. The Lancaster court rvould not have looked
favorably on her rcquest for support of her Baldridge children had she given birth to an illegitimate child
before March l, 1768. As to the possibil i ty he rvas a child by an earlier u'ife of Aaron, Rebccca calls him

"lny son" in ltcr rvill.

The conclusion is that the pcople rvho placcd thc tornbstones didn't knorv horv old these deceased folks
were. Likely the pcople thcn-rselves didn't knorv. It is interesting tlut the erroncous birtlt years on or
derivcd from Jamcs' and William's stone s u'ould havc thcrn each rnarrying at age 23. Maybe the pcople

rvho ordcred the stones knerv rvhcn thcy n'erc rnarricd and derived thcir birrh year or age by subtracting
the same nurnber, 23. Thct' dicd u'ithin a lnonllt of each otltcr.

Est imates of  Bi r th Di t tcs for  the Al ron Boggs Fami l l

Birth dalcs givcn b,r'earlier gencalogists for Jarncs Boggs and Will ianr Clark Boggs h:n,c bccn bascd on
thc tonrbstone data. Thc abovc anrllsis savs \\ 'c slrould nrodifr thcse estinratcs Tlte bcst csti lualc I can
gir,c for James is ca. l7'7Q. For Will iam Clark Boggs. thc first 3 months of l l1l results from good, but
ma1,bc not contpell ing logic. Jcnny (Jcan, Jicn) uas thouglrt to bc 1'ounger than Will iarn, and hcr birth
rvas givcn as 1778 (a year aftcr Will iam's tornbslone-dcrivcd datc). I have not bccn able to ltnd any basis
for such thinking, and concludc Jcnny'rvas bctrvcen James and Will iam, as that is thc order in thcir
nrotlrer's nil l . So lny bcst estirnatc for Jcnnv's birth is l- l ' l l-1773. She could be a tu'in of Will iam (1774),

bascd on thc fact that her horse and furnilure u'ere includcd in hcr fathcr's estate, but she rvas a )'oung
woulan l iving u'ith hcr parcnls l 'hcn hcr father died, and probabh' not cntit led to propcrty in hcr name
evcn llrough she u.as 22 lo 24. But I ' l l  go u'it l t ca. 1172,

We can also deterrnine an agc range for Aaron. From the cavcat and his gil 'cn nanre. Aaron is allnost
certainly the oldest l iving son in the Will iarn and Jane Boggs' family. We nccd to be careful rvith the
u'ord infan( as used in the cavcat, as legally it meant undcr 2l . But "small" had no legal nteaning, and if
Aaron rvas "slnAll" n'hen Will iarn Boggs died in early 17,15, he probably rvasn'l over 16. And rve knorv

he rvas l ikely the oldest ofat least 3 children in 1745, so probably at least 4 years old. A good estimale of
Aaron's birth is therefore bctl'een 1728 and l7-f l. We can conlirrn 1728 as the earliest date by the fact

that Aaron served in the niilitia in l'782, and he rvouldn't have had to if he \\'as over 53 by the
Pennsylvania regulation requiring militia scn,ice (unlcss of course he chose to sen'e irrespective of his
age.) The fact that Aaron does not appear as a legal person, for example on a tax roll, before 1764 argues
that he rvas born torvard the end rather than the beginning ofthis l3 year range. The fact that he marricd
u'idol,Rebccca argues that he u'as born torvard the bcginning ofthis range, that is ifyou accept thc
Baldridge lore about Rebccca.

Most evcrything I knorv about the Baldridge lore I have learned from David Baldridgc of Sarasota. FL,
and from the three articles already cited in the Seilheirncr rvork. David, in lurn, often quotes the book Our
Baldridqe Forebears and Some of their Collateral Lines by Chester Kennedr', already cited. David and I

have dcbated ho'n, lo interpret the knorr,n facts for over a )'ear. The lore about Rebecca has her born ca.



l 3

1720. She is said to have married John Baldridge in Ireland about 1733 (at age l2 or l3). Tlt is is

necessary for her to have John Baldridge's first son Williarn in about 1734 as proposed by Kennedy.

Kennedy also cites Bernard Boggs' conclusion that Jenny Boggs was the youngest child of Rcbecca, born

tZZg, which rvould have her delivering babies for 44 years, well into her late 50s. While rve all agree that

Rebecca rvas a remarkable u'oman, that's beyond belie["!

We have helped the lore a bit by bctter estimating the last Boggs baby to have bcen born in early 1774, so

if Rebecca lras really born in 1720. hcr three Boggs children u'ere all born, according to esti lnates in tlt is

paper, rvhen she rvas bctrveen 50 and 54. Whilc not impossible, sti l l  quite beyond reasonable estirnates of

the childbcaring agc of a u'otnan of the cighteenth century'

It seems much more logical to me that Rcbccca was youngcr, and probably the second rvife of John

Baldridge. If hcr tonrbstonc is closc to bcing corrcct that she rvas 98 rvhen she died (in mid 1822)' hcr

birth rvould have bcen in latc 1723 or carll '  1724. Just {oo young to have a child in 1734. Also tnakcs hcr

4 g o r 5 0 a t t l c b i r t h o f  W i l l i l i n r B o g g s i n c a r l l ' l T T , l . a l i t l l e r n o r c r c a s o n a b l c t h a n 5 ' 1 .  T h e r c i s n o

evidence tlat I knorv of l lut puls thc Blrldridgcs lnd Cllrks ncltr eaclt otltcr in Ircland. btrt \r 'e knorv that

John's falhcr bouglrt thc Lii l lc Brilarn. Lancltstcr Counlr,. propertv frorn Rebccclt 's latl lcr solnetl lnc

bct$,ecn 1744 and 1751. Wlurt a pcrfccl opportunitl ' for a 1'oung rnan. possibll ' l l  $' ido$'cr just arrivcd

from Ircland rvit l 1'oLr19 childrcn. to lncct thc I 'oung ladv nho u'us to givc hitrr scrcrlt l morc childrcn.

Just a diffcrclt interpretation. nrind vorr. but ccrtainly ntorc logical t ltan tltc lorc.

If l ,c adrlit t1e possibil i ty that thc tornbstouc inforntation as to Rcbccca's agc ("irl hcr 99tlr Year") niigltt

haye becn sourel'lrat cxaggcratcd, thcn things gct cvcn lttore rcasonable. Rcbccca docst't'l havc to bc

bctrveen 5 and l81,cars oldcr than Aaron. Will iarn Boggs can cotnc along rvhcn Rcbccca is in hcr carly

40s. Thcre is scalt cvidcnce that Pcter and Rcbccca Clark are )'ounger. It is sirnilar to tltc cvidcnce that

Aaron is on t1c yogng cnd of the range *,c havc for him. Pcter Clark is thc oldcst son of Will iam Clark--

Rcbccca. not bcing a son. could bc oldcr Pctcr f irst appcars as a lcgal pcrson on a provincial tax roll in

Ma(ic To$,nship in 1757. Just a gucss, but probably'not ovcr 30. I bclicve Pctcr and Aaron $'ere fricnds

as young mcn, and thcrcforc roughlv the sanre agc. Thcy Iltovcd lo Lettcrkcnny Tolvnship in Curnbcrland

County from Martic Tou,nship al thc samc tirnc. We might expcct Petcr to shorv up in the same milit ia

u'it as Aaron. and hc does nol. Hou,cvcr, thcrc is a Pcter Clark enlisted in the Pcnnsl' lvaniit Nar'ry on the

slrips Eaglc and Vulturc under Capt. Jacob Hance in l '776 and 11'l '7 [Ro'olutionary War Militarv Abstracl

Caia pite, pA Digital Archivcsl. Bct 1'ou didn't knorv Pcnnsylvania had a Nav-v. Activc sen'ice in thc

rcyolutiolary cause tyould lavc cxcludcd lt int from thc rcquirenrent to scn'c in thc Pcnnsylvania Milit ia.

In otSer tyords, Rcbecca nral' be oldcr than Aaron. but problbly l lot l l torc thltn 5 l 'cars.

On tlrc otlrcr eld of thc possible i lgc rangc for Rcbccca is lorc cotlttnon to both the Baldridgc and Boggs

fanti l ies lhat Rcbccca u,as born in Ircland. Rcbccca's fathcr took out his \\ 'arrant in Litttc Britain in l73tt '

so if Rcbccca camc u,i lh hcr lalhcr from lrcland. shc had to havc bccn born bcforc thcn. Also. thc oldcst

cli ld namcd in hcr pctit ion to tl ie Laucastcr Court, Margarct Baldridge, is bclic'u'cd to hal'c bccn born in

l75l (frorn Kenncdl'). Thesc tu'o tidbils suggcst a birth not muclt latcr t ltan 1735 So thc rangc of

probable birth 1'cars for Rcbccca is 1723-173-5.

Joscph Boggs and thc South Carolina F:rmil1

Joln Andren,Boggs has scnt urc an afl iclc hc transcribcd from thc Boges Ncrvslcltcr. Vol. IX. Nos. 3 and

:1, Julv and Dece nbcr. l9tJ6. This is t ltc ueu'slcltcr published by Alice Gradt' of Storv, MA, to u'hiclt

Bcrnard B. Boggs also contributcd. Thc article, b-v.- Elmo Eugcne Boggs, tclls the story of a futhcr and

tlrce sons that nigrated from Pcnnsvh'auia to thc Fishing Crcek arca of then Mccklenburg County. The

father 5'as named Joseph, and he purchased 200 or 260 acres on Fishing Crcek in Mecklcnburg Countv on

March Zl.I '768. This u'as shortlv beforc the formation of Tn'on CoutltY frorn Mccklcnburg in 1768

We alread.v learncd that lhe southcrn part of thc old Tn'on County lvas includcd in thc territon' of South

Carolina itt l '7'12. Fishing Creek is in uhat \\ 'as called the York District, today York County' SC.



Seeking Inforrnation About These

(-!.OI{FEDtrRATII
l' '' ;;;^-^- L2Y Soldiers

of Pickens District, SC

- lameS Harvev Ucct (b" 1835) I"9 a-@t6tns.  c.  vol"
infantrv in which he enl i -sted on
'l? I ' iov i861" In July-Aug 1863 he
was absent f rom dutY because of
s ickness  a t  Lauderda le ,  I ' l i ss iss i ! 'F i .
But he suuvived the Civil War.

,_!dil l iam Earl McCol-lur-a_ (1840-1931) was--1, 
pFII/aEe -n 0o. C r hth S " C. Cav-

;,.1 ri '  , CSA " After the Civil }$ar t
i-:,s: ; 'esides in Easley townehiP of
F lckens  County ,  S .  Co He mar r ied

Bcrn on .January L?, L837, Jacob B. Butts,
Jro was a carpenter and farmer in the
Long Creek  sec t ion  o f  P ickens  D is t r i c t ,
South Carol ina" He was conscr ipted into
the Confederate States l i r rn$ on JuIy I1
L862, and served as a pr iv l te in Cbo e,
Znd  S .  C .  R i f1es  (Moore ts  Reg t " )n  Th is
Confederate soldier was wounded in act lon
dur j .ng the Batt le of  Ant letam, 

'which tools
i j l ,ce in i " larv land near the v i l lage of
Si '^ . r . r 'p. ,1. , ,u;  ancl  c1' . r : : i r rg Leets invasj-on of
r .hai  : : i f : ,L€.  The r iate of  the batt le was
Septe : : rbe r  L7 ,  LE62,  the  b looCies t  s ing le
ca-v  i i t  i ; i r ,  U .  3 .  C i ' r i l -  , /a r - - -and.  i ; ldeeC
in the history of  the Uni ted States thus
far^,  No fewe- than 61200 Union and Con*
- ' r r i . : : - l  , ; . , c  s r ; j . t . ie r '5  were  k i l led  and mor ta l .
i i '  i ro ' r ; r : :e,J o:r  ihat  d.y" Jacob B. Buttst
i ' r .  : ; l r . : 'v i - re i  L le war despi te hls woundr
and he returned to hls home ln Upstate
South Carolina. Hls wlfe was Mary Moore
Butts ( fBb5-I929) t  and the couplers many
ctescendants present ly reslde ln the
' . . i -c+-uresque vai ieys and rol l ing h111s_
wirere Scr.:th CarolLna I s Piedrnont and BIue
iticige l-andf'orms meeto. Thls Confederate
rteteren and hls wife were buried in the
Butts Family Cemetery in Oconee Countyfs
Brasstown val ley,

Iriyra Crane (lO Jan 1846 . ! Nov
L933), daughter of Jeptha Crane
(b .  19  uan f815)  and Caro l ine
Hollingsworth (fg Jun 1820 - 2L
JuI 1859).  VJi l l iam Earl  Mc-
cor lun was one of  the 32 con-
federate veterans who at tended a
memorial service for WiIIiam
Mauldin, CSA, at Easley l{ethodist
Church. FlcColluru died on 28 Jan
1931 and was bur ied at  Keowee
Bar: t is t  Chr. . l rch in Pickens Co.,  SC,



sTRrcT, SOUTH CAROLTNA ( continued )

slames H. McConnell served
f f i (orr ts

attended his regimentrs
union on 1l+ Aug I90]. at
Spr ings near Pendleton,

lames e. uccov (f8b2-1865) died at l ' lew

ffiia, _on^l l. rk', l99l _yhll"
! " "" ine- i f i -co. '9,  3?th Batta l ion of
vi"gi"It Cava1rYi- He was a son of
Sl-t"ia lacCoy and- Elisa Jane l''lassey of
Pickens Di-str ict ,  South Carol inao

Lerov McCoy enl is ted in  the ls t  S '  -C"
r i i  negt" )  on 5 Nov 1861

at  V{a lhal la  ,  S.  C.  ,  when he ,was

J^ B. W. McConnel l  was a pr ivate in Coo

ff ir"" (mborell,lggl;1.
lu6 taaiiiocal information availableo

$.  C.  Vo l "  In fan t rY  a t  Be l ton '  SCr

o" io o"t  1861o He was a nat ive

ii Norttr Carolina and a son of
gova McCrary and" Chasity Merrill'
i l ; ' ;#; i"a-heuecca l leev-es (b' ca
rgl f l -o i  Pi" t  ens Distr ic t '  $c '
This Confederate veteran was a

stone mason, and l ie resided on

l , i t t t "  East i toe Creek-- in northern
Fi.f.""" CountY r SC " He was shot

e;;a-I; tafu Li moon=hj-ners as he
*n"["a in the iorn fie]d on his

i t " t .  According t9 oral  t radi t iont
i it"--t ioo"shiners-believed that this

Confederate veteran had informed
on them to ar-lthorlt'ieso

Ednund l-{"..Ir ' icCrarv (1820-f873) was a

son or r'r*"yffi1-lytt i'iccr -ry - 
(L79)-

fgirri. 
- 

H"" *"" boin 13 Aw t82o
."1 died 25 L:ug L873. He was
buried in the iemeterY at the OId

Stone Chr : rch near  Pendleton,  SC*

His wife was Jane Anna }icCrarY' ("t  
o; i-L825 27 Jun L9o7), r 'nd.

i frey naO six chi- lCren. l i t  one t ime

ih i ;  Confederate veteran rnanaged

nivo l i  P l -antat ion near  Pendleton
f  or  Robe r t  Adger .  Later ,  . l ' IcCrary 

t  s

daushter and 6er husband (l t tary L"
(lvlcdrary ) Brovrn and Frecl I lrowtr J
owned Rivo l i  P lantat ion"  i ' lo reover ,
Edmund t l .  I ' tcCrarY uas once the

o" 
"" 

of A1t,anont II  ne:ir Pendle-
t ,on,  South Caro l ina*

Samuel  McCrary (d.  Ig l t l )  servec l  in

@atta l ion south caro l in : :
Rese rves .

i n  Coo  Dr
Regt .  ) .  He
19th re-
Sandy
s. c.

seventy -one years  o f  age"  . (He wasseventY-one Years or  € t$€o \ t rs
born a6out  L79O).  He was d is-

"frt"g"a 
from t,ft" CSA on 23 Apr 1862

io"  E isab i l i tY  due to  h is  agee He^^
was a  fa rmer  in  P ickens  D is t r i c t ,  SC,
and re -en l i s ted  in  Co.  X ,  HamPton
Lee ion  a t  Greenv i l l e ,  S .  C . ,  on  1 -
.qpi fg0l , but was again discharged
o i i  abou t '16  Oc t  fB63  due  to  ageo
He t""  descr ibed in mi l i tary records
as f ive feet  and four inches taI I .
This man must have been the oldest
sol-dler to have served in the CSA
f rom P ickens  D is t r i c t ,  S .  C"  Can
anyone proviela addii ional information
abbut tHis interest ing and deter-
nined man?

Arthur McCracken was a pr ivate in Co''ff infantryo He died of
d . i sease a t  Gu inea Sta t ion ,  V i rg in ia ,
on 5 May 1863. A death date of  I
May 1863 is also l is ted in some
mii i tary records'  He was 22 Years o
oi  ogu i t  c ieath" (N0Ts! Another
soldler named. Arthur V.I. Mc0racken
a l io  se rved  in  Co .  Kr  12 th  S i .  C '  In f  '
He died. in 1906 and was buried in
Liberty Westview Cenetery in Pickens
County,  S.  Co l t rere these two men

""rat i6:  
Father and son?)

S. A. McCraeken served as a pr ivate in
f f i  C.  Stabe Troops for s ix

v v o  v t

monthi between August 1863 and Feb"
1954"

AIfrp4-I-"-!l!9:.gJ (b" ca L829 - do L877
@rivate in Coo H, l+th

Po Ao McDavid
@"

was t rans fer red  to  Co"
Ri f les  f rom Co.  B t

l+th S. C .  Vol  e
Civi l  Waro He
on ll+ /rPr 1861.
of  Pickens CountYt $C,  i n  l 92 l i s

InfantrY during the
or ig inal lY enl isted

He was a resident

B. F.  lv lcDaniel  (d.  186&) enl isteci  in
O Nov 186I at  Pickens

Cour t  l iouse,  SC.  i {e  la te r  served
as a Pr ivate in Co. B, Palmetto
Sharpihooters and died of di-sease
on 2b apr 1864n ( Is th is Benjamin
Frankl ih i icDaniel? )

4.-H, l l ,cDaniel  d ied of  d isease at
*@EEburg, Tirginia, on 15 Jun

Hb was a  Pr iva te  in  Co.  C,  Is t
R i f les  (0 r r rs  Reg imentJ  o

l-862 "
s s  i l q .



C*}]TEDERATE S DIERS OF PICKENS DISTRICT, SOUTH CAROLINA (  con t i nued  )

S-fmqpn-iiis.fa*is-l served as a private in
Co" Hr 7th S. C, fnfantry and died
of disease at  Char lot tesvi l ler  VAt
on l+ Sep 1861, He was buried in
Univer *-  ' , - r  Cemetery ln Char lot tes+
v i l le ,  V i rg in iao

lrl i l l iarn H" McDaniel (1847-f933) faith-
@ annual Confeder-

ate Day celebrat ion at  Pickens, SCt
until his death on 12 Feb 1933. He
served in  Co.  H,  ? th  S .  C.  Reserves
and was a resident of, Dacusvil le
townshi-p in Pickens County,  S.  C.
He rrarr:ied Luvisa Anderson (3 Iviar
f852  27  Jun  1926) .

! . ,11' : 'ed W, l i icDqnal4 (1823-1896),  a Con-*"fEAereTe 
veTilffi, was buried-at 01d

Center lttethodist Church in the Oak-
way c,ximunity of Oconee County, SCo
he uerved  in  Co"  B ,  2nd  S .  C .  R i f l es
Hj.*  wi fe was Anna McDonald (1826.
L9221,.  fn 190I he was a recipient
of  a v,r lc lowf s pension and resided in
West;ini.rr:;ter townsnip or' 0conee Uoo
Amc;ng this couplers of fspr ing was a
son,  Andrew W.  McDona ld  (1860;194I ) ,
whose wife was Tvrenda J,  McDonald
( 1865-1 93? I  o

/'r"cirJ[ald_l{909!eld served in Coo C,- ' -Tf f i  
and in Co, E, r6t

S .  C .  $ ta te  T roopso  He he ld  the
rank of  sergeant in the reserveso
A rrE:nrorial marker for this soldier
:i i , si" l,uabed i-n the l,{cDonald Faraily
i , l ' . , , i . , : i , ;eryr  s i tuated between Fairplay
r , i r r i j  V ies tmins ter  i .n  Oconee Co. ,  SC.
' l i i *  n i ; ; rker  does  no t  con ta in  da tes"

B. : {  j " ru l r ;nald was a pr ivate in Co" K.'*?,{l-=:*T;-ffifles 
(lvlborer s Regt. ) 1

anr i  l i .e was transferred to Co. B,
Palrnetto Sharpshooters during the
Civ i l  Waro

E. Ho McDonal-d dLed of dlsease whlle
@. c,  ls t  s .  c .  Rl f , Ies

(Orr ts I l .egt .o) .  He was a resident
of the western division of Pickens
Dis t r i c t ,  South  Caro l ina"

Frank McDonald (d.  1864) aiea of
ffiis houre on L5 Dec 186l+

in  P ickens  D is t r j -c t ,  S .  Co He was
a pr ivate in Co" B, Palmetto Sharp-
shooters ,  CSAo

Mo Thomas I ' . {cDonald (18&6-191-4)  was
f f ianr i  d ied  23  oc t

1914)  "  He served in  Co.  H,  Is t
S. C. Cavalry and survived Lhe war""
His grave is in the cemetery at
Rock $prings l.{ethodist Church in
Oconee County,  South Carol . inao

Will ianr H. McDonald (l-82'l* '1 'rt. i ,. l i  h/asj
f f iat  Hair t rers Si : .cp

in Virginia whi le servlng in Co" C,
| th S. C. Cavalry.  i {e rnarr ied
Mary Elirabeth Day (16 l.tar LBI+Z
18 Jun 1918 ) . I{e was buried at
0]d Center lulethodist Church in the
Oakway community off"Oeone€ Csunqy.

John McDow- served in Co" A, PerrY.-
manrs Battal ionr So C. State
Troops.

Oeorce Washtnston McDow (181L-I881)
n  Coo Br  l " s t

So C. State Troops for s lx monthe
between Aue IS63- and Feb 166l+o He
had served earlier as a Prlvate ln
Coo Kr  3 rd  $ ,C.  $ tabe TrooPs be-
tween-June 1862 and January 1863c



wi l l iam A.  I$cDoq ( f843- f86e)  d ied  o f
ff iy 1862 at Seven Pines,

Virginia. This soldier was a member
of Coo I ,  Palmetto SharPshooters at
the time of his death, and he had
served ear l ie r  in  co '  r '  l+ th  s '  c '
Vol .  Infantry.

Patr ick H" McDowel l  (18&3-1862) died of
@L86i whire being

held as a prisoner of war at 01d
Capitol  Pr ison in Washington, D. C.
He-  had served in  Coo E,  l s t  S .  Co
Ri f les  (0 r r t s  Reg to ) .

CON TE SOLDIERS OF PICKENS DISfRICT SOUTH CAROLINA (continued ) &.

the age of thirty-six yearsn H*
was a member of  Co. Er Lst  $" S.
Rifles and was discharged froro that
regiment during the Clvil Waru

.8" Mc?uff ig- (d" L862).was kl l led in
actr -on aE dul l  Run (Second Manassas) ,
Virginiar or 29 Aue L862.

served as a private in
.  C .  R i f l es  (b r r rs  Reg t "  )

Jo N. McElrath (1826-1906) was born on
t-feil8%- and died 17 Jan 1908. He
was buried in Mountain View Cemetery
at  Seneca,  S .  C.  ( Is  th is  so ld ie r
John McElrath who served in Co. M,
? th  S .  C .  Reserves?)

I{o Mo McElrath was a nr,ember of Co" C,
F6ES.--mavalry. Thts veteran
res ided in  Oconee CountY,  S .  C" ,  ln
L9O2, arrd his name was on the Clvil
War penslon rol l  at  that  t imeo

Fo Ao McElroy 'was wounded Virginia
f-fiGdffieksburg and Spotsylvania
wh i le  se rv ing  j -n  Co .  F ,  l s t  S .  C .
R i f I es  ( 0 r r r s  Reg t . ) "

Jo So McEIroy was a Confederate vet .
who wa.s bur t -ed at  tne uro )Eone
Church  nea r  Pend le ton ,  S .  C"  I t l
lt{ay 189f he was an Oconee CouttY
delegale to the South Carolina State
Democrat ic  Convent iono

Thomas A. iv lcElroy served in Co. F,  ls t
f f i i r f s  l teg t " ) "  on  20

Mar 1889 his sonr Eugene McCrarY
McEtroy dj.ed of typhoid fever at the
age o f  twe lve  in  Pe l re r ,  S"  Cn Th is
Confederate veteran at tended a re,-
un ion  o f  0 r r rs  R i f les  a t  Seneca,  SCt
in August 1916" At that t ime he re-
sided in the PeLrer community of
Anderson Countyr South Caro1ina.

.tr- tF" F1cEntire enlisted in the CSA at

DoubIe
0conee
Fanni-e

ffina rnfantry. He"
sided in the Salem community

'Oconee County ,  S.  C.  His  name

SanueI (1803.1862 )
n the South

Carolina Militia before he entered

Will iam McGaha served in Co" H, 6;::nd
f'r.3*

of'
VJAS

Jacob P" McFarL (1847-193r) t a con-
ff ian, was buried at

Springs Baptist Church in
County, S. C. l le nrarrled
Josephine V{ilson (1Sl*9-1905) .

the CSA.. He Joined the arrry at the
age of 58 years at Camp Pickens ap
Sandy Springs near Pendleton, S, C.
He nas el-ected to the rank of second
l ieutenant in Co, E, lst  S.  C. Ri f les
(Orrts RegtJ on 19 Jrur 1861., He wag
kll led ln actlon at Sainee t Ir{1J,1.
Slrginla ) on 27 .Iun 1662. Accor,ltng
to-hlE farnLlyt E oral. tradltion, thf;
coldlerto daughter, Rebecca l,nn Mc-
Fall (25 hpr 1630 : L7 Feb 1896)
vgnt. to Vlrglnla andl wlth the aid
of-a- seryant, recov€red hls body
end brought it back to $outh Caio-
ltna for burlal at Bethel Presby-
tertan Chursh ln northern Ocone-e Coo
Thle. ebldlerre wLfe was Anna {l/ar+
rygkl McFalI (25 AusLSdCII-- t" Sep
].8731 , The couple [ad, nine ..: '.. ih+
ters and two sons. One son t^ras
Samue1 Newton Whitner McFall wjlo
was also killed at Gai.nes I l ' 'nl-l
whi le serving in the CSA.

l isted on the 1899 Civil hia:"' pr,:n.si ol1
ro11 in Oconee County" fn l "?-)(1,
his widow, Annie McGahae was a re*'
c ip ient  of  a Civ i l  War pensiono

Abner McGee served 1n the Confederat,e-E;Ffifirryo 
In lgff his name !*;,ts

Iisted on the Civil War pens:i.nn rcil l
for Plckens County, South Caroli-nae

G, Lo McGee was born about 1819" He
- - q - ^

served-iE Co. F, 2l+th S. C. Infantry
Volunteers. In 190I he residecl i.n
WaIhaIIa township of Oconee Counbys
South Carol inao He was a recipient
of a Civil lJar pension art that t j-me.
His age was recorded as 82 ycr ' - r 's :  on
pension records in l-9oL *

Isaac
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Editor, John Miller and Son.
Abstracted by G. Anne Sheriff

Continued from last month

January 3. 1827
Th, Iitr*trv uncl Theological Seminary of the South at their last meeting of the South Carolina

and Georgia Symod held in Washington, CA, decided the site for the location of the Institution. Thc

llstitution will be located in two miles and a quarter of the village of Pendleton. The expenses of the

building wif l be deffayed by subscription. Signed by Richard B. Cater, Agent for Literary and

T'heologicul Seminun; of the South.
Advertisement. The partnership of Bowie and Burt is dissolved. Burt and Reese, attorneys at

law wil l practice in the Western Circuit.
l-etters remaining at the Post Office as of December 31,1826. Levi Allred, J.B. Anderson, John

Abbot, George Anderson, Aaron Broyles, Jacob Barret, John Busclarke, James Barkley'

Elizabeth Burns, Serrena Baily, George Braswell, William Beavert, Peter Byron, Moody Burt'

John Burns, Baily Barton, William Cannady 2, Aaron Clement, Arch. Cameron 2, Jesse

Crenshaw, Abner Crosby 2, Wiltiam Clayton, John Cox, Joseph Chapman, James Dodd' Rachel

Davis. William Dodd..Iames & Robert Dickson, William Elliot, John Founton, Richard Felton,

Solomon Floid, J. C. Griffin, D. Groce, Asthy Genfy, Thomas Gillian, Richard Gaines' William

Gurly, Henry (iarner, Judge Gantt, Alexander Harris, John Hester, Cion Holly, Vinson

Hamilton, Will iam Hous, Will iam S. Harrison, Will iam Hall, Thomas Harbin' IVloses Holland'

Clark Hallum, James Hembree, Marten Howel, Eli jah Hil lhouse, Col. B. Hagood' James

Ilardon, Lawson C. lves, Samuel B. Jaudon, Elizabeth Jones' Frances, Jenkin. L. Keith. Will iam

King, Nimrods Leathers, Samuel Lee, Jesse Lewis, Marke Liftleton, William Morrison. C' (1.

McGregor, John Miller, James or Hugh McMullan, Aaron Mills, Joseph Mahon, James

Mareson. George McFarland, Archibald, McElroy, Aler McKinney, Andrew Mulligan'.Iohn

McMill ion. Francis Machen, John Morris, John C. Miller, Will is Nicholas. Theodore Nims. John

Fl. Norris 2, Nicholas Overby, James Owen, Will iam B. Patterson or Thomas Henderson, Mr.

Pope, Will iam Prince, Thomas Patterson, Will iam Pierce, Perkins Creek Baptist Church, Lewis

Phunter, P. Pond, Powel Riggins, David Russel, Henry D. Reese 2, Peter Robertson, Thomas

Robertson,.Iohn Russel, Horis Reese, Samuel Reid, James C. Richbourg, Alexander Ramsay,

Thomas Richard, Eason Robinson, Joseph W. Scott, John Sanford, Wyatt Stark, John Swafford'

.Iohn Smith, Margaret E. Simkins, Moses Shannon, Araminta Smith, Aaron Smith, Gen. William

Taylor, John Thompson, Iven Tiler, Wilson Vermillion, Samuel W. Watson, Joseph Wadkins,

.lohn L. Weaver. Rachel S. Williams,.fohn Wilson, John H. Willingham, Joseph Watson, Major

Willbanks. Postmaster is Joseph Grisham.
Sheriff, G. E. W. Foster, is responsible for a sale on first Monday in February. By an order from

.Iohn Harris, Esq., Ordinary for Pendleton District. 100 acres, whereon Moses Kennamore livedl

waters of l8 Mile Creek: part of tract originally granted to Peter Reese, adjoining lands belonging to

Major Andrew Hamilton, Robert Wilson, and Jeptha Norton's: sold application of Zadock

Anderson. Guardian anii etc. vs. Rosannah Kennamore et al., to make partition between the heirs of

Moses Kennamore. deceased.
James Hughey is posting notice he will not pay note given to John Sisk Sr. for $60 dated

September 16, 1825 and due December 25. 1826. Note given for land for which he was not given a

good tit le.
Col. Robert Anderson posted bond to sell horse. J. C' Griffin, J. P.

January 10. 1827
Report on problems with the Indians in Florida-Georgia coast.

A man by the name of Wood was committed to the jail a few days ago, charged with the murder

of his wife.
The Commissioners of Free Schools will meet at the Court House on the fourth Monday in this

month.
Sheriff, G. E. W. Foster. will have a sale on first Monday and Tuesday in February.

Viller's Messenger
Abstracted by G. Anne SherilJ
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one bay horse, property of Samuel T'honras. execution in tavor of onwin Moore'

50 acres. waters ol"l 'welve Mile RiVer. adjoiir ing lands of .Iames Grant" John E' Colhoun and

others; property of Will is ()rist; execution of'E' ' B' Benson'

3-50 acres: waters of l- itt le River. aclioir: ing larrds trf 'Will iam Beavert, Charles Lay' and others'

Also. 500 acres, a<l.ioining lands ol'col. , leptha Norton anrj others: has saw and gristmill:

properfy of William Kennedy; execution in tavor of 'fesse P' Lewis'

iSO u"i"r. property of BarabNorton. aclioinilrg lands r-ri 'Philemon Crane and others; u'aters of

Litt le River; erecution in f 'avor ol 'Will iam lleavert'

Tract on waters o1'Keowee River; aclioiniirr:, lantls 01'.foseph Reed and tlthers, whcreon lives and

owns: execution in fbvor of .Iohn P. l icnson'

l,and on waters of l2 Mile River: rvhercon Isaac Juqlrtn l ives and owns;

Reuben and Will iam Mitchell: .*. i ' i11iol1 iri lavot oi Enoch B. Benson'
adjo in ing lands o1

Advert isement'  E' B' Benson reqLlests [1i l \r l lcnl () i  l ' f (  ( ] t l t l ts '

Abbevi l le Distr ict.  George Housi 'n p.stet. l  l ; rr t t t l  r . tr : ' : i l  i i . rse' ' Ioseph Black' J Q

Januarv 17. 1827
Reported that  inntates at  thc. ;a i l  havc t ' rccrr  co l r j .  I l r , : , " r r l i tor  sa\s that  wi th " the nunlbcr  o1 'b lankets

wi th which the f 'ew persons conl lned.  are l i r rn ishcd" r t  $o, l ld  scern i r t lpossib le ''  
M" ; ; i J , n . r  t h .4 " ' i ns t .  I Janua rv - l l b r  r hc  Re r .  F ranc i s ( i a l l away .  N fu  ThomasJ '  Rusk to  M iss

Mary F. eldest daughtcr ol-Gencral Ben.iamin (l lcreland. all of Flabershirrn Clounty' CiA'

Mar r i edon l . hu rsc |a ; - l as t .Mr . JohnDona |dson roM issNanc ; - . daug l r t e ro l .Mr . l saacThomas .
a l i  o l ' th is  d is t r ic t .

Married on l 'ucs<lay eve'ning, b1'the Rev. l lcn.iamin D. DuPre. Mr"lohn W' M' I| lassingame ol

Greenvil le. to Miss Sarah. eldesl daughtcr .[-Capt. David Sloan ol-this district '

Greenvi l le  Dist r ic t .  wi l l  besolc l  ar  the la tercs idenceof 'wi l l iam Young,  deccased.  on January

22.tenor l l fteen Negroes, consisting of'ntett" \\ '()t])en. and children; amongst the number' one llrst rate

blacksmith '  Wagons ancl  g ' :ar '  h t - r " ' ' '  l t i t i i  ' ' : r t t t i r '  ! ' i r ' : t t ' ' t l  br  l t '  V l '  Young'  Adrnin is t rator '

l a r  ( ' o l l c e t o t  .  J a n t c s  l ) o u t l r r t .  I ' i i i i ' t  i  :  I '  r ' l  "  '  ' . '  :  r ' r ! ' '  i r r i i i ' . '  ' '  c l l t L ' r r i l l t '  l ' l ' r c k  \ l i l l r '

Jesse McGee's, wil l iam Sherrard's. .f ames Thompson's Store. Varrennes: christopher orr's'

wil l iam Stanton's, wil l iam orr's. I ' ickerrsvil lc. R. H' Briggs. widow Reids' wil l iam Field's'

Reese,s Store. James McKinney Sr.. Oconel"Statiorr. charles McClure's Sr'. Capt' f) '  Sloan's'

Lel.i phil l ips,, Caleb May's St;re. t lachelor's Rclreat. .frtnathan Reeder's. Ambr'se Mayson's'

I)endleton Clourt House. Slab lttut'

Sher i t l .  G.  E.  W. Foster .  sa le l t  ho i ts t  d i  \ ' l t lcs. l .  l le  r ry .  sonle cat t le '  hogs '  and houscholc l

furniture: propert) of Vli les.l. l ierl\: c\eer.lt loll l)avid Andcrson Vs' Miles J' Berry'

Adminis t rator 's  sa le rv i t l r  pernr iss i t rn o l  . fohn Harr is  l rs t1. .  ord inarv f i l r  Pendleton Dist r ic t '  Wi l l

be sold on flrst Monday in l-ebiuary. one Negro wcnch arrri lrcr three children as the property of Bartly

W. Fin ley.  Samuel  Cherr l ' .  Admir l is t rat t ' r '

Januarv 25. 1827
An appropr iat ron of  $1.500 \ \as sontc 11rng s i r rcr :  rnade [ r1 ' the t rustees o1 ' the l 'er rd leton Acadcnl-" - '

fbr the erection of'a lremale Aca<Jgnl near tir is placc. prolidcci a corresptlnding sum should be raised

byp r i va tesubsc r i p t i ( ) n . . . . l ' hcsupc r tn tenc l c t r t  t ) 1 ' t hcM l r i cAc i rdemy isMr .  l v l cc l i n tock '

By a gentlemen liom Aiabarna, who pir:,:,cti throrrgh ltrc l 'herokee nation. we are inlormed of the

death of path-kil ler, the oldcst and head chicl 'ol lhe tribc (ireirt preparations were making lbr his

funeral. which was to be solernnized in their usual nrattttcr (lharles Hicks, it is supposed' wil l be his

successor.
' l 'he, steantboat Hctmhurg in her passagc dolvn thc Suvannalr River on the 5th inst. struck a snag' a

few miles below Silver i luli. and was got-otl 'witlr considerablc dil l iculty. 
. l 'he 

cargo of cotton on the

upper deck was dischargecl, and it was supposed shc rvould be ahle to reach Savannah in safety' The

Samuel H,wurcl.a Oeoigia boat, has also becri snaggccl a short distance below Augusta and serious

injured.
Married on the 2"'1 inst. [Januar-"- 2l h-v- the Rev. B. D. DuPre. Mr. Alexander Brice. to Miss Jane

Toms. a l l  o f  th is  d is t r ic t '

Ilil ler's tr'tessenger
l l . s t ru t t , : r l  1 . , ,  (  i  lnn t  \h , ' r t l l

/lrsf () |



Married on the l8rh inst. [January l8] by the Rev. D. Humphreys of Pendleton, John W. Hooper
Esq. of Georgia to Miss Sarah A. word, daughter of cor. word, of Laurens, SC.

A meeting of the Commissioners for locating the Public. Buildings in Anderson county is proposed
to be held at the house of Manning Pool on Thursday the 8th of February. A general attendance is
requested.

Advertisement. Joseph V. Shanklin, Esq. having been appointed by the Legislature a Justice of
the Quorum, has been applied to by me to collect all sums due to me so far as his jurisdiction extends,
and he must positively collect. Signed by John T. Lewis

The partnership of Cherry & Reese is dissolved. Settle accounts by February 20 to Thomas S.
Reese.

Advertisement. 300 weight of small pica type, nearly new. Apply at printer's office.
John Maxwell posted bond to sell horse. Joseph V. Shanklin, J. e.

January 31. 1827
Frederick Symmes announces that he has been the editor for one year and asks subscribers to pay

their debts.
Divine service will be performed according to appointment, by the Rev. A. W. Ross in Hopewell

Presbyerian Church on Sunday the 4'h February.
llamburg. Cobb & O'Harra is dissolving partnership. Contact James Cobb or James

O'Harra. The Augusta Constitulionelist, Charleston Mercury and Pendleton Messenger. will publish
three times weekly, and forward their accounts to James Cobb.

Published by John Harris, Ordinary for Pendleton District. John G. Hunter, applicant vs. John
Martin, Sarah W. Martin, Harriet T. Martin, Julia Ann Reese Martin. Louis D. Martin. Dr.
Peyton King and Jane Elvira his wif'e. and others. Defenclants. .Iohn Martin. S. W. Martin,
Harriett T. Martin, Julia Reese Martin, Louis D. Martin, Dr. P. King and wif 'e. Defbndants reside
out-of--state. Division or sale of real estate of Thomas Hunter and Barklev W. Finley, deceased.

Jane McCulla gave power of attorney to Will iam Wardlaw of Georgia in April 1825. She
revokes that relationsh ip.

Februarv 7. 1827
Levi Elrod, who was convicted at this place in October last. of the murcler of Thomas Hackett.

has been granted a new trail at the Court of Appeals which sat last week in Columbia.
Editor reports he has received a copy of the Alabamu Miscellaneous Heraltl published at

Creensborough, Alabama, and conducted by the Rev. James Hilthouse, a gentleman well known here,
having been a - years since, Pastor ofthe Presbyerian church at this prace.

From the ('harleston Observer two column article on the Literary and Theological Seminary of
the South. Officers of the Board. Rev. Francis Cummins, D. D. of Greene County, President. Rev.
William A. McDowell, Charleston, Secretary. Colonel R. Anderson, Pendleton, SC, Treasurer.
Directors of the Seminary. Ministers.
Ministers
Francis Cummings, D. D. Green Co., GA
William H. Barr, D. D., Abbeville, SC
Hugh Dickson, Abbeville, SC
Henry Reid, Calhoun's Mills, Abbevil le
B. M. Palmer, D. D. Charleston
William A. McDowell, Charleston
Anthony W. Ross, Pendleton
Thomas Goulding, Lexington, GA
Robert W. James
David Humphries, Rock Mills, Pendleton
Michael Dickson, Pendleton
William Modderwel, Augusta
Subscriptions obtained in the year 1825 $15,552.00
Subscriptions obtained in 1826

By Rev. R. B. Cater 14.763
By Rev. R. W. James 8.300

Miller's Messenger

Laymen
James Wardlaw, Abbeville
James IC Douglas, Camden
William Seabrook, Edisto
Thomas Cumming, Augusta, GA
J. Bryan, Mount Zion, GA
E. Noble. Abbeville
Thomas Napier, Charleston
D. R Evans
T. Means
James Nephew, Darien, GA
Thomas Flemming, Charleston
R. Charleston" Pendleton

Abstracted by G. Anne Shenf
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tsy Rev. H. Reid 322 17,385.00

Total on Subscription 30,937.00

Amount of Money Received $1,826'37 '/z

The place where ihe building is to be erected is about two and quarter miles from Pendleton Village on

the road leading from the village to Orrsville.
Married yesterday evening by J. C. Griflin, Esq. Mr. William Eaton to Miss Zelia, eldest

dauehter of Mr. Thomas Davis, all of this district.*Married 
on the 30'r'January, by the Rev. D. Humphreys, Mr. Charles Hann to Miss Nancy

Reid, both of this district.
Married on l " February, Rev. D. Humphreys, Mr. Thomas McAlister to Miss Margaret

McKeown, both of Abbeville District.
Sherifl G. E. W. Foster, on first Monday and Tuesday in March.

o In the sale of 20 Negroes listed in December, they are now listing 19 Negroes. May is not listed.

o On Tuesclay at the house of Matthew Dickson, one colt, I 4 head of cattle; property of Matthew

Dickson by virtue of two executions in favor of Henry McCrarey and Elias Earle, Executor.

r Tract of land whereon Aaron Nally lives and owns, 400 acres; execution by William L. Keith.

o 250 acres whereon Andrew Warnock lives and owns: execution of J. L. McCann.

c 248 acres, waters of Conneross; two separate executions: David Cherry vs. Josiah Wright and

David Cherry & Co. vs. Josiah Wright.
o 140 acres whereon Col. J. McClure lives and owns; execution James Southerland ads. John

IVlcClure for costs.
. Also, an execution, the State vs. John McClure for costs.
r 108 acres, waters of 23 Mile Creek, adjoining lands of Col. Warren, property of John Miller Jr.;

execution John Miller, Indorsee vs. David Ruff.
o One bay mare, property of John Lumpkin; execution David Cherry & Co. vs. John Lumpkin.

o Also, on Tuesday at the house of Thomas B. Timmes, one featherbed, bedstead and furniture,

household and kitchen furniture, some tools, also two Rifle guns; execution in favor of Samuel

Maverick.
r Also on Tuesday, at the house John Poor, one bed and furniture, halfa dozen chairs, household

kitchen furniture, one cow and calf, two yearlings, one clock, one loom, one vice with some other

tools, and one desk as the property of Drury Neese; execution in favor of John Willliams.

o Also, on Tuesday, at the house of James Hogan, 8 head of cattle, one cupboard, one pair

steelyards, one loom, two beds and furniture, some household and kitchen furniture; property of

John Lumpkin; execution S. Cherry & Co. vs. John Lumpkin.

Februarv 14. 1827
Lett.. fi.o* Rnhard B. Cater concerning the Literary and Theological Seminary of he Sttuth.

Note from the Editor. Received information ffom the contractor that the stage route fiom

Augusta, GA to Pendleton has been extended to Greenville C. H. The stage will arrive here at 9

o'cl-ock on Thursday morning, reach Greenville on the same evening and 8, and return on the day

following. We are indebted to the Honorable John C. Calhoun as well as the postmaster general.

The Commissioners appointed by the Legislature to select a site for the Courthouse in Anderson

County had a meeting last week and agreed on the location. The spot selected is known as Timms

Smith-shop, fburteen miles fiom this place, on the road leading to Abbeville Courthouse. In Pickens

County *" beli"u. the Commissioners have not had a meeting. The persons appointed to run the line,

were to have commenced their operations yesterday.

Captain Jeru Orr, a respectable inhabitant of the district, was stabbed on Monday evening by a

man whose name we gnderstand is Uriah Sligh. Captain Orr was not dead when last heard from, but

the wound is supposed to be mortal. We have not heard any particulars of the affair, except that Sligh

was intoxicated, and that the act was perpetrated in Captain Orr's house. Sligh has been committed

to ja i l .
Advertisement fbr a book of prose and poetry fiom William Crafts, deceased.

Miller's Messenger
4bstracted bv G. Anne Shenf
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sheriff@innova.net
Donations to the Clayton Room

I:umiil '  ' frees, 
T'he Peach Cttlture of the Piedmont by Mike Corbin. Paperback. 148 pps. Donated by Anne Sheriff

Saeing Spurtanburg Histoty in Images by Phil ip N. Racine. Paperback. 366 pps. Donated by Anne Sheriff

' l 'he 
Ltx'sort's l:ork Headwaters to Confluence by David Taylor and (iary Henderson. Drarvings by Helen Correll.

137 pps.  Donated by Anne Sher i f f
Paperback.

t{ub (' i tt '  [Sportanburg] Music Mskers. One Southern town's Popular Music t.egacy by Peter Cooper. Paperback,268 pps.
[)onated by Anne Sheriff

' l 'he 
W'uteji l l ,s o/'South Carolina b;, Benjamin Brooks and Tim Cook. Paperback. 78 pps. Donated by Anne Shcriff

' lbstrutt.s lrrtn The Pickens Sentinel. Picken:;, SC 1875-1q15 by Judy Ballard. Paperback. 385 pps. Order froni Southern
l l is tor ica l  Press.  Inc. .  PO Box 1267,  Greenvi l le .  SC 29602-1261 .  Donated by Judy t la l lard.  104 Wade Hampton Ave. ,
Wal lcrboro.  SCI 29488-926 l .

Nulle.t '  / Soti lhern Fomilv S/c,r.), by Evell 'n Nallei, McCollum. Hardback. 520 pps. Order lrom Evelyn Natley McCollum in
t ' .as lcy.  SC. Donated by Uvelyn Nal ley McCol lum.. l09 I lavcrh i l l  Ci rc lc .  I las le1, ,  SC 29642.

,.lhstrttct.t ol l)eed.s. Greenvil le, (.-ount-y,, S(.' l look,s ..1, B & (' ( l=8--l-9.j; bv I)r A B. pruitt.
Index to South Carol ina Count l '  Maps:  Anderson 1897.  Greenvi l le  l88 l  and 1904.  ( l reen' , i  ood l  u98 and Spartanburs I  887 br
I ) t .  A.  l l .  [ ) r t t i t t .  Bruce Prui t t ,  box 815,  Whi takers.  NC 27891.  I )onated br  Ci .  Annc Sher i f l '

Mountttirt ( 'reek Church Mintnes. October 1798 to September t907. Printed by Anderson County SCGS. Spiral. 225 pps.
[)onatcd b,v- G. Anne Sherif l '

' \u l l ivot t -King L lor tuar l '  ( ienealogicul  Records 1923-1931.  Vol  L Compi led by Car l  G.  EI l ison.  Publ ished bv Anderson
( lountv SCl( lS Spira l .  198 pps.  Donated by G.  Anne Sher i f f

l l t l)ougtrlt l  l :unerol I lome (ieneologicctl Retords 1934-1952 Section l. Compiled by Brewer, Cushing. Kay. Anderson
coLrntv SCGS. Ready to put  in  notebook.  60 pps.  Donated by G.  Anne Sher i f f

. '1 l l i .stttry o/,\ulutlo OltiI-ov,tt b.v Charlie Senn. Paperback. 66 pps. Donated by G. Anne Sheriff

lt lurriage RecorLls. Ander.son ()r.tunty, SC. 1911-1912. Compiled by Carl G. F-ll l ison. Published by Anderson Countl, SCGS.
Spiral .19 pps. Donated by C. Anne Sheriff.

1-,5,{'1 !i 19-t Materials from fi les of Will iarn E. Woodson. Jr. This is material from a World War Il ship commanded bv
Wi l l iam f . .  Woodson,  Jr .  Donated by Jul ia  Woodson.

,v t 'wi ' I ' .  APlaceApar lby Michael  Hembree.  Hardback.  l32pps.  DonatedbyG.AnneSher i f f

Bq'ondWol/'MountainSeries; KeeptheBannerll/avin. TheStorl 'of NorthCarolinaMountainPreacherWill iamFloyttCook
h. t 'Donie l  E.  Johnson,  I I ' ' .  Paperback.  186 pps.  Donated by John Cook,  PO Drawer L,  Nonis,  SC 2g66j . . i -
cook@mindspring.com

Confederacy Books Donated by G. Anne Sheriff
The Histon oJ'a Brigade of South Carolinians by J. F. J. Caldwell
The Battle o/'Aiken by John Rigdon
Sack and Destruction of the City of Colunbia, SC by Will iam G. Simms
Memoirs of the War of Secession by Brig. Gen. Johnson Hagood
South Carolina ll'omen in the Confederacy by Mrs. A. T. Smyrthe
History oJ the Fourth Regiment, SC Volunteers by J. W. Reid


